## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **LAWS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

AT THE

#### SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

#### AND AT THE

#### THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

May 22, 1980

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K. J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. 28 MRSA § 2, sub-§ 1-A is enacted to read:
- 1-A. Bottle club. "Bottle club" means any person operating on a regular basis a premise for social activities in which members or guests provide their own alcoholic beverages, and where no alcoholic beverages are sold on the premises. A bottle club maintains suitable quarters for the use of members on a regular basis or charges an admission fee to members or to the general public. A bottle club is not a public place, as defined in Title 17, section 2003.
- Sec. 2. 28 MRSA § 4, 2nd  $\P$ , as repealed and replaced by PL 1975, c. 741, § 2, is amended by inserting at the end the following sentence:

Municipalities shall have the power to regulate the hours of operation of bottle clubs as defined in section 2 between the hours of 2 a.m. and 6 a.m. on January 1st and between 1 a.m. and 6 a.m. on other days.

Effective July 3, 1980

#### CHAPTER 577

H. P. 396 — L. D. 526

AN ACT Relating to Self-insurance under the Workers' Compensation Act.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. 39 MRSA § 23, sub-§ 2, as amended by PL 1973, c. 746, § 6, is further amended to read:
- 2. By furnishing satisfactory proof to the eommission Superintendent of Insurance of his solvency and financial ability to pay the compensation and benefits, and deposit cash, satisfactory securities or a security bond, with the Workers' Compensation Commission, in such sum as the eommission superintendent may determine; such bond to run to the Treasurer of State and his successor in office, and to be conditional upon the faithful performance of this Act relating to the payment of compensation and benefits to any injured employee. In case of cash being deposited, it shall be placed at interest by the Treasurer of State, and the accumulation of interest on said cash or securities so deposited shall be paid to the employer depositing the same. The eommission superintendent may at any time in its discretion deny to an employer the right to continue in the exercise of the option granted by this section.

1961 PUBLIC LAWS, 1979 CHAP, 577

Sec. 2. 39 MRSA § 23, sub-§ 2-A, as last amended by PL 1977, c. 696, § 400, is further amended to read:

- 2-A. Subsection 2, which applies to individual self-insurer, shall be equally applicable in all respects to group self-insurers. Group self-insurers shall be those individuals or corporations associated together having similar business objectives, similar types of employment or employees engaged in the same type of work. Such group Any employer or group of employers desiring to become a self-insurer shall submit to the Chairman of the Workers' Compensation Commission Superintendent of Insurance with an application for self-insurance, in a form prescribed by the chairman superintendent the following:
  - **A.** A payroll report for each participating employer of the group for 3 preceding annual fiscal periods;
  - **B.** A report of compensation losses incurred, payments plus reserves, by each participating employer of the group for the corresponding 3 annual periods;
  - C. A sworn itemized statement of the group's assets and liabilities; satisfactory proof of financial ability to pay compensation for the employers participating in the group plan; the group's reserves, their source and assurance of continuance;
  - **D.** A description of the safety organization maintained by the employer or group for the prevention of injuries;
  - **E.** A statement showing the kind of operations performed or to be performed; and
  - **F.** Any and all agreements, contracts or other pertinent documents relating to the organization of the employers in the group.

If, upon examination of the sworn financial statement and other data submitted, the chairman superintendent is satisfied as to the ability of the employer or group to make current compensation payments and that the employer's or group's tangible assets make reasonably certain the payment of all obligations that may arise under the Workers' Compensation Law, the application shall be granted subject to the terms and conditions setting out the exposure of cash deposits or securities or an acceptable surety bond, all as required by the Chairman of the Workers' Compensation Commission superintendent. Security against shock or catastrophe loss shall be provided either by depositing securities with the Workers' Compensation Commission in such amount as the chairman superintendent may determine, or by filing with the chairman superintendent and the Workers' Compensation Commission an insurance carrier's certificate of a standard self-insurer's excess contract issued to the self-insurer or group in form approved by the chairman superintendent, providing reinsurance coverage against losses arising out of one injury in such amounts as the chairman

**superintendent** may determine, or a combination of the foregoing, satisfactory to the **chairman superintendent**.

Yearly reports in a form prescribed by the chairman superintendent shall be filed by each self-insurer or group. Said reports shall be filed within 30 days after the chairman's superintendent's request, or at such time as the chairman superintendent shall otherwise set.

After approving any application for self-insurance, the superintendent shall promptly notify the Workers' Compensation Commission and forward to it copies of the application and all supporting materials.

- Sec. 3. 39 MRSA § 23, sub-§ 4,  $\P$  A, as enacted by PL 1973, c. 559, § 3, is repealed.
- Sec. 4. 39 MRSA § 23, sub-§ 4,  $\P$  B, as enacted by PL 1973, c. 559, § 3, is amended to read:
  - **B.** Any group consisting exclusively of such employers may adopt a plan for self-insurance, as a group, for the payment of compensation under this chapter to their employees. Under such plan the group shall assume the liability of all the employers within the group and pay all compensation for which the said employers are liable under this chapter. Where such plan is adopted the group shall furnish satisfactory proof to the chairman superintendent of its financial ability to pay such compensation for the employers in the industry covered by it group, its revenues, their source and assurance of continuance. The chairman superintendent shall require the deposit with the chairman Workers' Compensation Commission of such securities as may be deemed necessary of the kind prescribed in paragraphs A to E or the filing of a bond of a surety company authorized to transact business in this State, in an amount to be determined to secure its liability to pay the compensation of each employer as above provided in accordance with paragraph E. Such surety bond must be approved as to form by the chairman superintendent. The chairman superintendent may also require that any and all agreements, contracts and other pertinent documents relating to the organization of the employers in the group shall be filed with him at the time the application for group self-insurance is made. Such application shall be on a form prescribed by the chairman superintendent. The chairman superintendent shall have the authority to deny the application of the group to pay such compensation or to revoke his consent furnished under this section at any time for good cause shown. The group qualifying under this paragraph shall be known as a self-insurer.
- Sec. 5. 39 MRSA § 23, sub-§ 4,  $\P$  C, as enacted by PL 1973, c. 559, § 3, is further amended to read:
  - C. An employer participating in group self-insurance shall not be relieved from the liability for compensation prescribed by this chapter except by the payment thereof by the group self-insurer or by himself. As between the

1963 PUBLIC LAWS, 1979 CHAP, 577

employee and the group self-insurer, notice to or knowledge of the occurrence of the injury on the part of the employer shall be deemed notice or knowledge, as the case may be, on the part of the group self-insurer; jurisdiction of the employer shall, for the purpose of this chapter, be jurisdiction of the group selfinsurer and such group self-insurer shall in all things be bound by and subject to the orders, findings, decisions or awards rendered against the participating employer for the payment of compensation under this chapter. The insolvency or bankruptcy of a participating employer shall not relieve the group selfinsurer from the payment of compensation for injuries or death sustained by an employee during the time the employer was a participant in such group selfinsurance. The group self-insurer shall promptly notify the chairman superintendent and the Workers' Compensation Commission, on a prescribed form, of the addition of any participating employer or employers. Notice of termination of a participating employer shall not be effective until at least 10 days after notice of such termination, on a prescribed form, has been either filed in the office of the chairman superintendent and the Workers' Compensation Commission or sent by registered mail, and also served in like manner upon the employer other participating employers.

- Sec. 6. 39 MRSA § 23, sub-§ 4,  $\P$  D, as amended by PL 1977, c. 696, § 401, is further amended to read:
  - **D.** Each group self-insurer, in its application for self-insurance, shall set forth the names and addresses of each of its officers, directors, trustees and general manager. Notice of any change in the officers, directors, trustees or general manager shall be given to the **chairman superintendent and the Workers' Compensation Commission** within 10 days thereof. No officer, director, trustee or employee of the group self-insurer may represent or participate directly or indirectly on behalf of an injured worker or his dependents in any workers' compensation proceeding. All employees of employers participating in group self-insurance shall be and are deemed to be included under the group self-insurance plan.
- Sec. 7. 39 MRSA § 23, sub-§ 4,  $\P$  E, as enacted by PL 1973, c. 559, § 3, is amended to read:
  - E. If for any reason, the status of a group self-insurer under this paragraph is terminated, the securities or the surety bond on deposit referred to herein shall remain in the custody of the chairman Workers' Compensation Commission for a period of at least 26 months. At the expiration of such time or such further period as the chairman superintendent may deem proper and warranted, he may accept in lieu thereof, and for the additional purpose of securing such further and future contingent liability as may arise from prior injuries to workers and be incurred by reason of any change in the condition of such workers warranting the board making subsequent awards for payment of additional compensation, a policy of insurance furnished by the group self-insurer, its successor or assigns or other carrying on or liquidating such self-insurance group. Such policy shall be in a form approved by the Superintendent

of Insurance and issued by the state fund or any insurance company licensed to issue this class of insurance in this State. It shall only be issued for a single complete premium payment in advance by the group self-insurer. It shall be given in an amount to be determined by the ehairman superintendent and when issued shall be noncancellable for any cause during the continuance of the liability secured and so covered.

- Sec. 8. 39 MRSA § 23, sub-§ 4, ¶ F, as enacted by PL 1973, c. 559, § 3, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
  - F. The Superintendent of Insurance may provide for the administration of this section relating to self-insurance in the manner prescribed in Title 24-A, section 212.
- Sec. 9. 39 MRSA § 23, sub-§ 5, as amended by PL 1973, c. 585, § 12, is further amended to read:

#### 5. Self-insurance.

- A. "Self-insurance," as used herein, shall be deemed to be the system of securing compensation as provided in subsection 4. For the purposes only of subsection 4 concerning group self-insurance plans, the amount of deposit of securities or the amount of a bond to be filed pursuant to subsection 4 shall be jointly determined by the chairman and the Insurance Superintendent. The chairman may from time to time request the Insurance Superintendent for such other assistance, and the Insurance Superintendent is hereby authorized to render such assistance upon request of the chairman, as may be necessary to insure the financial ability of such groups to pay compensation for the employers in the industries covered by such plans.
- **Sec. 10. Appropriation.** The following funds shall be appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1979-80 1980-81

BUSINESS REGULATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Insurance

Unallocated \$ 5.000 \$ 5.000

Effective July 3, 1980